D00 N Oy R WD =

—_
N - O

>

—_
[

—_ =
L =N

_—
~

18

27

28

29

30

31

RESOLETION

Resolution Relating to Sponsap(): m

Aubin

tntroduced:

Referred to:

41 CHERRY STREET LLC:
AMENDMENTS TO GROUND LEASE AND Action:
NOTICE OF LEASE Date:

Signed by Mayor:

CITY OF BURLINGTON
I theyesr Twa Thousand: THIMEen: v s e i S S R S A 2

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Burlington, as follows

That WHEREAS, the CITY declared and established a condominium known as the Westlake Area
Condominium located in the City of Burlington, Vermont as described in the Master Declaration
Westlake Area Condominium dated July 27, 2005 and recorded in Volume 925 at Page 709 of the City of
Burlington Land Records (the “Declaration™); and

WHEREAS, the Unit Owner to Unit A of the Westlake Area Condominium, 41 Cherry Street,
LLC, has constructed a hotel, i.e. Hotel Vermont, consistent with all plans as permitted for the property at
41 Cherry Street in Burlington, Vermont (the “Project™); and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the Project the Unit Owner has discovered that, although the
permits allow for it, the Project’s awning over the public right-of-way on Cherry Street inadvertently
exceeds the easement for such projection as stated in the Ground Lease by a few feet; and

WHEREAS, the December 1, 2008 Ground Lease as between the City and 41 Cherry Street, LLC,
is therefore in need of what shall be a third amendment in order to memorialize a more specific
measurement change pertaining to the projection easement (from 13° by 36’ to 14° by 49”) for the
existing, as-built awning over the Cherry Street public right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, a Fourth Amended and Restated Notice of Lease is needed for purposes of recording
the above referenced Third Amendment to the Ground Lease; and

WHEREAS, 41 Cherry Street, LLC, presented each of the above referenced documents to the

Board of Finance on November 12, 2013 and the Board of Finance recommended that the full City



40

41

42

43

44

45
46

47
48
49
50

Page

41 CHERRY STREET LLC: AMENDMENTS TO

i .
Resolution Relating to GROUND LEASE AND NOTICE OF LEASE

Council authorize Mayor Weinberger to execute each of the attached documents, with allowance for any
necessary minor changes, subject to the review and approval of the City Attorney;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Mayor Miro Weinberger is hereby authorized to
execute a Third Amendment to Ground Lease, and a Fourth Amended and Restated Notice of Lease, each
in substantial conformance to the above-referenced attachments, subject to the review and approval of the

City Attorney.

Ib/RWH/c: Resolutions 2013/CEDO — 41 Cherry St. LLC — 3rd Amendment to Ground Lease & 4" Amended & Restated Notice of Lease
(Westlake Area Condo: Hotel Vermont)
11/14/13



THIRD AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE

This Third Amendment to Ground Lease is by and between the City of Burlington (*Landlord™) and 41
Cherry Street, LLC (“Tenant™) and is made as of November 1, 2013.

WHEREAS, the Landlord and the Tenant entered into a Ground Lease with respect to real property
located at 41 Cherry Street in Burlington, Vermont and dated as of December 1, 2008, as amended by the
First Amendment to Ground Lease between the Landlord and the Tenant, dated as of July 5, 2011, and the
Second Amendment to Ground Lease dated as of August 1, 2012 (together, the “Lease™); and

WHEREAS, the description of the Property or Leased Premises in the Lease requires a minor amendment
in order to provide an accurate measurement of an easement in favor of the Tenant over the Cherry Street
public right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Lease to amend the Legal Description of the Property and the
Leased Premises as set forth in Exhibit A to the Lease,

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Easement over Cherry Street. Section 2(3) of Exhibit A to the Lease containing “Legal
Description of Property and Leased Premises 41 Cherry Street, Burlington, Vermont™ shall be
deleted and replaced by the following:

Easement forty-nine feet (49°) in length on the northerly boundary of Unit A and
extending fourteen feet (14°) over the Cherry Street public right-of-way and to be for the
purposes of projections from Unit A, including, without limitation, for wall mounted
signage, awnings and doors that may be constructed or installed from time to time, and
footings.

o

Exhibit A. Exhibit A to the Lease “Legal Description of Property and Leased Premises 41 Cherry
Street, Burlington, Vermont™ shall be deleted and replaced by Exhibit A attached hereto.

Defined Terms. All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Lease
unless otherwise defined herein, The term “Premises”, as used in the Lease, shall have the same
meaning as “Leased Premises™ and “Property™.

L2

4. Notice of Lease. The Notice of Lease filed in the Burlington land records shall be amended in
order to take into account this Third Amendment to Lease.

5. Amendment. All terms of the Lease not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

{00110159.1} 1



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to Ground Lease as of the
day and date first set forth above.

City of Burlington

By:
Miro Weinberger, Mayor

STATE OF VERMONT

COUNTY OF CHITTENDEN, §S

Onthis __ day of November, 2013, in the City of Burlington, personally appeared Miro Weinberger,
Mayor of the City of Burlington, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument,
and he acknowledged this instrument, by him signed, to be his free act and deed and the free act and deed
of the City of Burlington.

Before me,

Notary Public

My commission expires: 2.10.15
41 Cherry Street, LLC
By:
Charles DesLauriers, Manager
STATE OF VERMONT
COUNTY OF CHITTENDEN, SS
On this day of November, 2013, in the City of Burlington, personally appeared Charles

DesLauriers, Manager of 41 Cherry Street, LLC, to me known to be the person who executed the
foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged this instrument, by him signed, to be his free act and deed
and the free act and deed of 41 Cherry Street, LLC.

Before me,

Notary Public
My commission expires: 2.10.15

(001101561} 2



Exhibit “A”

Legal Description of Propertv and Leased Premises
41 Cherry Street, Burlington, Vermont

The Property or Leased Premises consist of:

I Unit A of the Westlake Area Condominium as more fully described in the Master Declaration
Westlake Area Condominium (*Condominium™) dated July 27, 2005 and recorded in Volume 925 at Page
709 of the Burlington Land Records as amended by First Amendment to Master Declaration dated as of
August 1, 2012 to be recorded in the City of Burlington Land Records (“Master Declaration™). All
defined terms used below are as defined in the Master Declaration.

Without limiting the foregoing, it is noted that the Property is subject to and has the benefit of those
easements and rights-of-way and covenants, as shown on said Plats and Plans and as set forth in the Master
Declaration, including but not limited to the following:

The sixty (60) foot right-of-way for ingress and egress to Unit B and across Unit A is limited to ten
(10) feet in height, and the owner of Unit A is granted the vertical air rights above the right-of-way
and the right to develop or construct within those vertical air rights so granted; and

The horizontal boundaries of Unit A and Unit B are the above described metes and bounds, the upper
vertical boundary is one hundred thirty feet (130°) above the surface of the land and the lower
vertical surface is fifty feet (50”) below the surface of the land.

2. Easements upon and over Units B and C-2 and the Cherry Street right-of-way as shown on the
plan attached hereto as Exhibit A-1, and described as follows:

1. Easement over and upon Unit B being a twelve foot (12°) by ninety five foot (95%)
easement as shown on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit A-1, which easement is for the
purposes of constructing a building and improvements in the airspace above the existing wall of
the garage on Unit B (elevation 196.97° +/- ASL) and to construct necessary footings and piers to
support the structure to be built on Unit A and on or over the easements areas over or upon Units
B and C-2; and

2. Easement over and upon Unit C-2 measuring 17.27 feet by 72 feet, more or less, as
shown on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit A-1, which easement is for the purposes of
constructing a building and improvements in the airspace beginning approximately 7°2” above
the finished grade of the existing ramp of the garage and to construct necessary footings and piers
to support the structure to be built on Unit A and on or over the easements areas described.

3. Easement forty-nine feet (49°) in length on the northerly boundary of Unit A and
extending fourteen feet (14°) over the Cherry Street public right-of-way and to be for the
purposes of projections from Unit A, including, without limitation, for wall mounted signage,
awnings and doors that may be constructed or installed from time to time, and footings.

[00110159.1) 3



4. Easement forty-five feet (45”) in length on the easterly boundary of Unit A and extending
five feet (57) into the airspace of Unit B of the Westlake Area Condominium at least eight feet
and four inches (8" 47) above the grade of the walkway between Unit A and what is now Macy’s,
which easement may be for the purposes of the construction, maintenance, repair and replacement
of buildings and improvements attached to or a part of the buildings and improvements to be built
on Unit A.

5. Easement and right-of-way on, under and along the Cherry Street public right-of-way and
on, under and along the walkway between Unit A and what is now Macy’s, which is a portion of
Unit B of the Westlake Area Condominium for the installation, operation, maintenance and repair
of all utilities serving the Benefited Parcel, including without limitation water, sewer, stormwater,
electricity, cable, fiber optics and telephone lines, pipes, poles and conduits, and all other utilities
that are or may be laid, installed or constructed from time to time to serve Unit A, including
without limitation those shown on the Plats and Plans attached to the Master Declaration of the
Westlake Area Condominium.

6. 2’ X 60’ easement for a foundation wall and overhead structure on Unit A onto Unit C-2,
as 1s more particularly described in paragraph 6 of the First Amendment to Master Declaration
Westlake Area Condominium dated as of the 1% day of August, 2012 and to be recorded in the
City of Burlington Land Records contemporaneously herewith.

-

3. An easement over and upon the Cherry Street public right-of-way, adjacent to the northerly
boundary line of Unit A, for the construction, maintenance and use of an entranceway for vehicles for
guests and invitees accessing the Building, as is more particularly shown on Exhibit A-2 attached hereto.

4. An easement and right-of-way for the benefit of Unit A extending 46.33 feet by 60 feet from Unit
A onto Unit C-3, as is more particularly described in paragraph 1 of the First Amendment to Master

Declaration Westlake Area Condominium dated as of the 1% day of August, 2012 and to be recorded in
the City of Burlington Land Records contemporaneously herewith.

Unit A and the foregoing easements referred to herein as “the Property™ or "Leased Premises™.

{00110159.1} 4



B T o T I s L

HE

"ONI 'SALVIDOSSY DNILFENIONT TND

TTERS N Pooud | T 4 pasasidy
=T S| TTm A9 peeen

E00Z XL T o0 | SHIT Ry 44 wenig

Ty VOLINTENG
37'0'20 9 VSLNT
SIAYVANNOE LINN

oY PAMD wieQ

SINYN Uvdn “SINSYI (35004 | Oul |ROTTH

Z-3 NI 1HOOH LNGREsY3 35nH | Sal [ROSIE

WNININOONOD YIHY IMVILSIM

-2 MO ANZAESVI WO LOTHECD | JHL | ZVIDR

“AS AMM3HD NO INIPGSYZ ONvwar | DHL [C1LOCLY

SINIWNISYT TYNOLIOQY GISOJ0Hd

BZ "9d ILZ TI0A _
‘00 1SNHL NIAN3LLIHO

£LYT

T8 R rEE s

DOSEZ 3 IZORLE N

1
_\s.ﬂhﬁz

-~

g 285 ST.LA * LoD Y Apoun

WOroe iR pud el (B A AQ pEduI0IoE
Ceun AUO PIEA WSS ML CSUTid PGS SR,
B01-Z YOI VSA VAL GhM SOUTIOOD (1Y 1) 84 O PR
10w 51 verd siyj 1onpaud paienberAumioeds & sy o
Bl YLK BUPHITUO3 U AT LwDyF Seurpunoq Buipy
V 5L BAOT OF 2+ JUP) 46 ood € G Kistesea tEuaa
€ 10 NOISIATY £ 1o/d9p 01 Avios paicdaid SeM i Sxt

LFOVEVD 1338lS 3237100,
995 "Od BSS TI0A

SHY0M 2118Nd
NOLSNIMENG 40 ALID

W_
S3LVIO0SSY

_
S.EN?JQ, _
NIAIS NOLONINENG m

8Z€ '9d S99 T0A
(TIVA 9NLSX3)
37 H3ALNID

NMOL NOLONITHNE

(S,A0¥M MON)

695 490K
§,3NTT4 0P ANVENCD
STUQUS-TNINLEVAIT ALY HL
133HIS ANH3HO 9

3 ACHLI0 5

~SOVHYD MIADVL
RALENMHNE 30 AL

@

45 026'09

LETST

v 1§40 3AK35 01 .;m:mm(m\

Q3WINGTY 5Y Sk3ld 1 SONLOOA G5
(F2879611 M9 3D JOL IADEY

Moo e L
[ET-TRR]

IIIL
& ) EEE ] -
VIS DIHAVHD

86y Od £Z9 0A
0711 "EnB-avy
< ALOH WYHONAM.

SEHE
MBL.LIZoN

a
Lz

1

£

JAT8H A.lf_mu

Q

35 TLET _m OT <NOHD TRLOH _
m“ “m NCLONMHNG 0 ALD HOBHVH NOLONTNA
|7 @ k
= _ — _ - T W\T.0v.LBS
.\ - - 7 g | - vzl R EEvIeN — —F
DOZTH g
Rizoren . ez, |J/En..[ )
/ LT LR e A
3008 b8 OhIINI3a CROH 1004 89) Lo

133HIS AHHIHO

LNENESVE 81 L

(A793073 ¥04 DNISNOH)
dH0D FUVNOS TVHAIHLYD Tvdd3HLYD 5, 1N¥d 1S
/N /N

—————r

MEC,PO50N

Fa

133HLS AHALLVE

L1 30Vd | SAMIOA AYRHIH
(W0 1004 88)

STl

oy

umnS Pid SZTRZ CI0ZLL ) BAD (ZIDZONYH0) 0 411 OONDNL b BIZZ0Z000%elaid OOVIOITY. d



0’10

oI g

+1'88Z20

o

0z =.1
e

H0Z 1 TdaY
ure

u ox =W
(134 )

FIVIS JIHAVED

TILOH WYHINAM

4/N

NV 1d
ANIWIAOHLNI
alLls

_—

O S <

T VW NOILVOOT

-

49 0088

SHAININOONOD
NOLIONIIENE 40 ALD =k
133218 A¥YIHD SF

FOVHYD ONDIHY Y MIINIHYT

13341S Ad3LLvd

0/9/p ANVANOD
INLHYdIT AYN FHL

PN WY SYSEE LWOZDHY OMTVEURBEZIN FRRZZTZ00NNIA QOVIOITYRY

—

E AY¥3HO 29 e 11575 7| Bl e ST T G T FE
o i liasSEEa. .« e
T ar o o = s - QUYALANOS ey
ANOWHIA § : prds - =R 5 ~ LOIEYVYN X3
TALOH = | 15 5 Ea : . :
T ooz a 1 i B i
2 e
:LyaroNd - J.w_.OI >>m2 PRT 2 m B n,tam.unﬂ,.nw_mmq
2 folelootie W B R T ik | o 07 =73 ‘
Z % ’ et ) A Eggg@%__EEE
077 '133HIS ’ | & gu
AYHIHO Lk e, N &Lm 3
o i LI ﬂl.u!..uw e o ~_..=.uu.“....aan”.._n_!-h.._.. 200 TG dusvia D~
wsa " i , vl Y S
Sty Y LT g
il y .
10V
e ey
BT O
SHL SIIOOSTY SHIEINISNT TIAMD
18 43013 ¥04 SNISNOH)
</ WHAIHLYD S, INvd LS
UZINIONG A0S O — — m\Z

&




FOURTH AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTICE OF LEASE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that THE CITY OF BURLINGTON, a Vermont
municipality (the “Landlord”), and 41 CHERRY STREET, LLC, a Vermont limited liability company
with a principal place of business in Burlington, Vermont (the “Tenant™), have entered into Lease dated as
of December 1, 2008 and amended by First Amendment to Ground Lease dated as of July 5, 2011,
Second Amendment to Ground Lease dated as of August ,1 2012, and Third Amendment to Ground
Lease dated as of November 1, 2013 (collectively, the "Lease"), with respect to certain lands and
premises known as Unit A and a portion of Unit B, Units C-2 and C-3 of the Westlake Area
Condominium, Burlington, Vermont, with an address of 41 Cherry Street, Burlington, Vermont as
more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Leased Premises”).

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have filed a Notice of Lease dated as of December 1, 2008 and recorded in
Volume 1050 at Page 512 of the City of Burlington Land Records, an Amended and Restated Notice of
Lease dated May 29, 2012 and recorded in Volume 1175 at Page 191 of the Land Records, a Second
Amended and Restated Notice of Lease dated June §, 2012 and recorded in Volume 1178, at Page 495 of
the City of Burlington Land Records, and a Third Amended and Restated Notice of Lease dated as of
August 1, 2012 and recorded in Volume 1184 at Page 305 of the City of Burlington Land Records; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to replace the Third Amended and Restated Notice of Lease with this
Fourth Amended and Restated Notice of Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

This Fourth Amended and Restated Notice of Lease replaces the Third Amended and Restated Notice of
Lease referred to above.

The following information accurately reflects the agreement between the parties contained in the Lease:

1. The current Landlord and Tenant are listed above.
7. The date of execution of the Lease is as of December 1, 2008.
3. The term of the Lease shall be for a period of forty nine (49) years commencing on December 1,

2008 and terminating at midnight on December 31, 2057. Unless terminated, the Lease renews
automatically at the end of the Lease Term and each successive L.ease Term for an additional 49
year term unless the Tenant terminates the Lease.

4. The Property or Leased Premises subject to the Lease is described on Exhibit A attached hereto.

5 In addition to those permitted in the Lease, the Permitted Improvements shall also include the
improvements to be undertaken by Tenant to the sidewalk and road surface in the Cherry Street
right-of-way in order to construct the entranceway for vehicles for guests and invitees accessing
the Building.

6. The Lease contains the following restrictions on assignment of the Lease:

“Section 11. Assignment and Subletting.

100110161.1)



(a) Tenant shall have the right at any time to sublet the whole or a portion of the Property or
to assign or mortgage this Lease, without Landlord’s prior written approval, and upon the
condition that all rights acquired by a third party hereunder shall be subject to each and all of the
covenants, conditions or restrictions set forth in this Lease. At least fifteen (15) days prior to the
execution by Tenant of any assignment agreement, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord a copy of the
proposed final form thereof, which shall contain, in a form acceptable to Landlord, a covenant on
the part of the assignee to assume all the obligations of Tenant. Any sublease agreement shall
contain a provision that it is subject to all of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease and
shall not contain provisions inconsistent with the terms of this Lease.

(b) Tenant shall, without Landlord’s consent but upon prior written notice, have the right to
assign this Lease to any entity controlled by, which controls or which is under common control
with Tenant.”

7. This Fourth Amended and Restated Notice of Lease will be recorded in the land records of the
City of Burlington and is intended to provide notice to third parties of the Lease. The Lease
contains terms and conditions in addition to those set forth in this Notice of Lease. Capitalized
terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning defined in the Lease. This Third
Amended and Restated Notice of Lease is not intended to amend or modify the terms and
conditions of the Lease. To the extent that the terms and conditions of this Third Amended and
Restated Notice of Lease differ from the terms and conditions of the Lease, the terms and
conditions of the Lease shall govern and prevail. An original Lease is located at the offices of the
Landlord and of the Tenant.

8. Tenant has a right of first refusal with respect to the Property.
9. The parties” notice addresses are as follows:
If to Landlord: City of Burlington

Attn: Mayor

149 Church Street

Burlington, Vermont 05401
Telephone: (802) 865-7272
Facsimile: (802) 865-7270

with a copy to: City Attorney
149 Church Street
Burlington, Vermont 05401
Telephone: (802) 865-7121
Facsimile: (802) §65-7123

If to Tenant: 41 Cherry Street, LLC
25 Cherry Street
Burlington, Vermont 05401
Telephone: (802) 864-4709
Facsimile: (802) 862-1176

100110161.1}



with a copy to: Catherine Kronk, Esq.
Murphy Sullivan Kronk
P.O. Box 4485
275 College Street
Burlington, VT 05406-4485
Telephone: (802) 861-7000
Facsimile: (802) 861-7007

This Notice is given pursuant to 27 V.S.A. § 341(c).
DATED as of the 1¥ day of Novemer, 2013,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their respective seals the day

and year first above written.

[Signature page to follow]

{00110161.1}



Landlord:

The City of Burlington

By:
Witness Title:
STATE OF VERMONT
COUNTY OF CHITTENDEN, SS.
At Burlington, in said County, on this day of November, 2013, , Duly

Authorized Agent of The City of Burlington, personally appeared, and he/she acknowledged this
instrument, by him/her sealed and subscribed, to be his/her free act and deed of The City of Burlington.

Before me,

Notary Public
My commission expires: 2/10/15

Tenant:
41 Cherry Street, LLC

By:
Witness Manager
STATE OF VERMONT
COUNTY OF CHITTENDEN, SS.
At Burlington, in said County, on this day of November, 2013, , Manager of 41

Cherry Street, LLC personally appeared, and he acknowledged this instrument, by him sealed and
subscribed, to be his/her free act and deed and the free act and deed of 41 Cherry Street, LLC.

Before me,

Notary Public
My commission expires: 2/10/15

£00110161.1}



Exhibit “A”

Legal Description of Propertv and Leased Premises
41 Cherry Street, Burlington, Vermont

The Property or Leased Premises consist of:

Unit A of the Westlake Area Condominium as more fully described in the Master Declaration
Westlake Area Condominium (“Condominium™) dated July 27, 2005 and recorded in Volume 925 at Page
709 of the Burlington Land Records as amended by First Amendment to Master Declaration dated as of
August 1, 2012 to be recorded in the City of Burlington Land Records (“Master Declaration™). All
defined terms used below are as defined in the Master Declaration.

Without limiting the foregoing, it is noted that the Property is subject to and has the benefit of those
easements and rights-of-way and covenants, as shown on said Plats and Plans and as set forth in the
Master Declaration, including but not limited to the following:

The sixty (60) foot right-of-way for ingress and egress to Unit B and across Unit A is limited to
ten (10) feet in height, and the owner of Unit A is granted the vertical air rights above the right-
of-way and the right to develop or construct within those vertical air rights so granted; and

The horizontal boundaries of Unit A and Unit B are the above described metes and bounds, the
upper vertical boundary is one hundred thirty feet (130”) above the surface of the land and the
lower vertical surface is fifty feet (50°) below the surface of the land.

Easements upon and over Units B and C-2 and the Cherry Street right-of-way as shown on the
plan attached hereto as Exhibit A-1, and described as follows:

1. Easement over and upon Unit B being a twelve foot (127) by ninety five foot (95%)
easement as shown on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit A-1, which easement is for the
purposes of constructing a building and improvements in the airspace above the existing wall
of the garage on Unit B (elevation 196.97° +/- ASL) and to construct necessary footings and
piers to support the structure to be built on Unit A and on or over the easements areas over or
upon Units B and C-2; and

2. Easement over and upon Unit C-2 measuring 17.27 feet by 72 feet, more or less, as
shown on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit A-1, which easement is for the purposes of
constructing a building and improvements in the airspace beginning approximately 7°2”
above the finished grade of the existing ramp of the garage and to construct necessary
footings and piers to support the structure to be built on Unit A and on or over the easements
areas described.

{00110161.1} 5



3.

Easement forty-nine feet (49") in length on the northerly boundary of Unit A and
extending fourteen feet (14°) over the Cherry Street public right-of-way and to be for
the purposes of projections from Unit A, including, without limitation, for wall
mounted signage, awnings and doors that may be constructed or installed from time
to time, and footings.

Easement forty-five feet (45°) in length on the easterly boundary of Unit A and
extending five feet (5°) into the airspace of Unit B of the Westlake Area Condominium at
least eight feet and four inches (8" 47) above the grade of the walkway between Unit A and
what is now Macy’s, which easement may be for the purposes of the construction,
maintenance, repair and replacement of buildings and improvements attached to or a part of
the buildings and improvements to be built on Unit A.

Easement and right-of-way on, under and along the Cherry Street public right-of-way and
on, under and along the walkway between Unit A and what is now Macy’s, which is a portion
of Unit B of the Westlake Area Condominium for the installation, operation, maintenance and
repair of all utilities serving the Benefited Parcel, including without limitation water, sewer,
stormwater, electricity, cable, fiber optics and telephone lines, pipes, poles and conduits, and
all other utilities that are or may be laid, installed or constructed from time to time to serve
Unit A, including without limitation those shown on the Plats and Plans attached to the
Master Declaration of the Westlake Area Condominium.

2* X 60’ easement for a foundation wall and overhead structure on Unit A onto Unit C-2,
as is more particularly described i paragraph 6 of the First Amendment to Master
Declaration Westlake Area Condominium dated as of the 1¥ day of August, 2012 and to be
recorded in the City of Burlington Land Records contemporaneously herewith.

3. An easement over and upon the Cherry Street public right-of-way, adjacent to the northerly
boundary line of Unit A, for the construction, maintenance and use of an entranceway for vehicles for
guests and invitees accessing the Building, as is more particularly shown on Exhibit A-2 attached hereto.

4, An easement and right-of-way for the benefit of Unit A extending 46.33 feet by 60 feet from Unit
A onto Unit C-3, as is more particularly described in paragraph 1 of the First Amendment to Master
Declaration Westlake Area Condominium dated as of the 1 day of August, 2012 and to be recorded in
the City of Burlington Land Records contemporaneously herewith.

Unit A and the foregoing easements referred to herein as “the Property™ or "Leased Premises".

{00110161.1}



(O

fEc

e IR NV LRI
00 44 NOIDATRG HUOGS  INYT M CEREMVAY 01
ONJ “SAUVIDOSSY DNIMIINDNT TND

TTCOWAZID oM We(tid | TTET Aq panouddy [l

W= opag | Hy~ A4 pewpeyy
TR IY NP0 STy 49 uesi

465 §7 14 " vemon H Apowny

o] fwes pus pimeutis pubiug du g peiedasse

INOREIA

39020 '8 VSIINN
SIUVANNOG LINA

LomARy PALD| wieg
SINYN 3L¥DdN “SLASY3 0350d0dd | Odl |ROTC S

Z-3 N 1HOGH (NS Tewe | ouL [B05IR

UByM fuo DA WSS I SUBd peR ST,
BT UOHI0E YSA V2Z kAt SIUBHIUIOD I LT 5 ) BSL
Job 81 weyd syt ‘panpaud persenbes-fmioads e sy paosar
B M BOUPLUIONIOD U B BROUE SOURpURDG Bunsry

WRINIWOANOD VIHY IXYILSIM

Z-3 HO INIAESYI 0w 153um00 | D | 21109 VU BUS O Z-0 JUF JO UONIOd £ 4810 JIRWBTER LIENAT

US ABHIAD MO ININISYI SNNAY | DML [ELL0'1 £ J0 NOISIAY € Jadep of Aojes pardaid sem uzid Srip

SINIWISYI TWNOLLIGOY QISOJ0Hd

LSIVHYD 1334LS 303TI00.
995 'Od BES TIOA

SydoM J1and
NOLONIMENG 40 ALID

82 '0d 1£Z TI0A
‘00 1SN¥L N3AN3LLIHD f

\.:.hwm.&oz

o -
(|

- = = 1
JTVOE DIHJVHD

ZLTA M WAL S SUTE MIZRISS

LOBST 3 JONLE N

S3IVIo0SSY

_
demmaf.._g _
N3A3S NOLONITHNG h

8Z¢ 9d €98 "OA
(1wH ONUSK3)
277 ¥3iLNID

NMOL NOLSNITHNE

3 BCALID 5

JFOVHYD MIADIVL
NOLONMNG 0 ALB
(S,ADVH MON)

685754 [45:58
SINTNI  OAAFR ANVANDD
SIUOLS-TNINLBY 3T AN 3HL

133U AMYIHD £9

LST

FYERL LITORIEN

st 1 B drsnaw N M
<5:m>uwm9.zu_.nw<m\ V 1R 3AUTS DL AV
ATHNGTH S Su3ld § SOHLI003 OSTY SqVHO HSINI AGAY -1

22 911 1Tt 40 501 IACEY
3IF¥ASHIY NI 13NH ISHOD

OL ININISY 54 3 1

E5040%d

_dn.unw»

48 zigel

NOLONMMENE 40 ALD

@

S6v 'Od /29 10A
OT1 “NA-avy
JTALOH HYHONAM.

s
ABCLILTON

ZUBER
M, BCLLZON
©
!

E

£€=2 ¥ |~2 SLINN BOd I} 1330S T3S
35 BTYST
NOLONNENE 30 ALD

2

7

ONINNITIE 3oV dTHIY NI
LSAYISNOD C1 INSVESYS
2% LT 1L Q3500Md

WLERELL M IZOTLES

m T
w 2Bz
m _w

F_

ATEL

I3
3

W ITOFLRS

|ooor = .t AWy

d¥N  NOLLVDOT

1 o

NIV IdWVHD
Ex gl

2071 7
ALlzorien ¥ L TANIS OL ININISYI
sl e 30VuD 1500

3ACAY ¥R ONINNITIR
TVl NAHWISHOD
QL ININESYE SF 0 6
350004

{MO'H 1004 89)

13FHIS AHHIHD

T o

. S
81 30¥d | INMIOA AYMHOH ¥ LINN 3AM3S 01

1330455 AUHFHO HIAG
SNOILDINOHd YOI
AMNESYE GF L

JEeH

4.5, 90.000

FrTR

d400 JYYNDS WHAIHLYD

{A183073 ¥04 ONISNOH)
IWHAIHIYD 5.70vd LS
AN /N

—— -

133418 AHALIYE

L1 39¥d | 3NMOA AYMHIH
(a0 1004 86)

Er=erry

TN

UBROSH e G2 EY 2 C1DELLL BUD ZL0ZOTW0 0 1 L1 OOND | BREZOLZDG2SIelesd DOYIANY! o



ey ey T

s erermmn Gam LN RN TV CEERRET
1070 10 NOUOMROEHINOS VT TTRIDNN D,
THIE SIIVISOSTY SHRIINIDNG A

HFINIONT LIS

143073 ¥04 SNISNOH)
WHAIHLYD 5, 1NVd 1S
4/N

P

HHB8ZZ0 R | J J
) il = [ A
0lLO 02zt =t = _V : =] ;mu_ . ,
. aws R , _ TILOH KYHINAM
[ — un m “ i 4/ N “l.:...l'lj
1
|
|
NY1d | I *
LINIWIAOHCWI _ L
aus : '
| ]
‘ Ly ThESE
1 ’_._ﬂmm[|n e i = haﬂ!:.?. _W.J.
w \\/ % e B SR e - -
===l @.@ S | =
s ( O { ONHEYL OONOD i —.|—|_
VA NOILVOOT L = [oX O 9 26 s0us | HGL
=T _ | G =<
% :d - m_ﬁ 7 _m mfﬁ TR SWNININOONOD w
m m NOLONISNG 4O AL 15 /kﬂ.ﬂu&mﬂe e | mrmmé = -
ISVHL K.Y L] % i
. 133418 AMNIHD v it . 001103 Hi . | M
._,ﬁ “, FOVEYD ONDIEYS MINIAHYT T % @ . ﬂ
o 2 o}
| =T s P
| 1 H
0/9/D ANYAARD !
LEva30 AV ML || . e
E ANSIHD 29 i e R () S
o o S J3L0OH
e QUVALANOD o
INOWHIA ; T LOIMYYN X3
1310H : HHF
s HPT skl Vg, ]
0 ey e ot = )
1 S — - 5 : = A i
ﬁf ._ & & g8, 6 g U
077133418 - lam  |emml [ w
AHIHO 1+ e mmu. E ‘
Al X cnsey pracT sy — el 404 WHYL DuevHl BRLSIKI =
g i n TR B & 1
ﬁm.m_ " |
Rl e s i

o

ORISR WY SHSZE LLOTOZ DMO'Y L CBRTZ0N | RSZZDZ00TIRNRI] OOV D0



